carried out in public senior secondary schools in Anambra State. Purposive sampling was used to 

select Awka South L.G.A out of 21 L.G.A in the State. Awka South L.G.A is located in Anambra 

State which is situated in the South East geopolitical zone. The total Population of this study is 

nine hundred and eighty six (986) which comprises of all the sixteen (16) data processing  teacher 

and all the SS11 students offering data processing in public senior secondary schools in Awka 

south L.G.A. Data processing is an elective subject, out of nineteen schools in Awka South L.G.A, 

only ten schools are offering computer studies therefore other schools are not part of the 

population. Null Histage techniques was used to select a sample size of (291) students and 16 

teachers making it a total of three hundred and seven (307) respondents. The instrument used for 

data collection was a structured questionnaire. Sixteen (16) items questionnaire was administered 

to 307 respondents. The questionnaire was validated by three (3) experts: one (1) expert from the 

school of measurement and evaluation and (2) expert from school of sciences.